Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	03-22-2006	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Inited States Patent and Trademark Office		
R				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and T 103202242		ments or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		address of receiving party(ies)		
Albert H. Gruneisen III	1. ()6	Name: On Premises Services, Inc.		
)	Internal Addr	ress:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	2 Yes V No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date		Street Address: 451 Baxter Avenue		
Execution Date(s) March 6, 200	06			
✓ Assignment	er -			
Security Agreement Chan	ge of Name City: Louisville	City: Louisville		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Kentuck	sy		
Government Interest Assignment	. Country: Unite	ed States Zip:40204		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory I	icense Country.	ZIP. 40204		
Other	Additional nam	ne(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	✓ This document is b	eing filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent	No.(s)		
		į į		
Addit	ional numbers attached? Yes	√ No		
5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile		ber of applications and patents		
Name: James C. Eaves, Jr.				
	 -	(37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40		
Internal Address: 3500 National City Tower		ed to be charged by credit card		
		ed to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 101 South 5th Street	Enclose	u quired (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Louisville	 [Information		
State: Kentucky Zip:40202	a. Credit C	Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 502/587-3724	h Denos	it Account Number 50-0976		
Fax Number: 502/540-2263		•		
Email Address: jce@gdm.com	Author	ized User Name James C. Eaves, Jr.		
9. Signature:	<u> </u>	March 9, 2006		
	Signature	March 9, 2006 Date		
James C. Eaves,		Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person	Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

03/21/2006 DBYRNE 00000066 500976 29255576 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

> PATENT REEL: 017689 FRAME: 0599

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, I, **ALBERT H. GRUNEISEN III**, of 1626 Cherokee Road, Louisville, County of Jefferson, Kentucky 40205, have invented certain improvements in a TRAY ("Invention") and am filing a U.S. design patent application therefor ("Application"); and

Whereas, **ON PREMISES SERVICES, INC.** d/b/a **OPS INC.** of 451 Baxter Avenue, Louisville, Kentucky, 40204, a Kentucky corporation, desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said **ON PREMISES SERVICES, INC. d/b/a OPS INC.** the entire right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

I also agree that ON PREMISES SERVICES, INC. d/b/a OPS INC. may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and I agree to cooperate with said ON PREMISES SERVICES, INC. d/b/a OPS INC. and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said ON PREMISES SERVICES, INC. d/b/a

1

PATENT REEL: 017689 FRAME: 0600 **OPS INC.** to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and
Trademarks to issue any Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said
ON PREMISES SERVICES, INC. d/b/a OPS INC.

•		
Executed this the 6th da	y of <u>March</u>	, 2006, at Louisville, Kentucky.
		ALBERTH, GRUNEISEN III
COMMONWEALTH OF KENT	(
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON) ss:)	
Before me personally app instrument to be his free act and construment to be his free act and construment to be his free act and construment to be his free act and construment.		Gruneisen III, and acknowledged the foregoing ay of March, 2006.
My Commission expires:	6.23-08	
		Deemoles Cov
		Notary Public

(Seal)

RECORDED: 03/09/2006